

No. 13-339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. MICHAEL WESTON*
PRESIDENT
DRI - THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
mweston@wclawyers.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7727
lebner@mckennalong.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT’S EXPRESS PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THAT § 9658 OF CERCLA BE GIVEN ITS PLAIN MEANING	5
II. STATUTES OF REPOSE HELP TO ACHIEVE BALANCE AND FAIRNESS IN THE CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	12
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	6
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7

<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012).....	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>U.S. v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	10
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9607.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 9658.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew A. Ferrer, <i>Excuses, Excuses: The Application of Statutes of Repose to Environmentally-Related Injuries</i> , 33 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 345 (2006).....	12, 13
David G. Owen, <i>Special Defenses In Modern Products Liability Law</i> , 70 MO. L. REV. 1 (2005).....	13
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Federalism Challenges To CERCLA: An Overview</i> , 41 SW. L. REV. 617 (2012)	15

No. 13-339
